agreement is  material since  considerable reliance has been
placed upon it on behalf of the Department.
It reads as follows:
          "The Dealer  will get  a  commission  of  Rs.  110
     (Rupees one  hundred and ten only) for Suvega Moped and
     Rs. 145(Rupees  one hundred  and forty  five only)  per
     Suvega moped  fitted with  Shock Absorber which will be
     introduced shortly."
The Appellants  are entitled  to change  prices from time to
time as  per clause  4 of  the  agreement  and  that  clause
proceeds to add the Appellants shall not be bound to execute